
Ohio Episcopal Area Work Teams 
 
 
Each work team will consist of: 

• a Task Team member who serves as the convener. 
• staff/leadership resources from each conference. 
• up to 10 other persons – with equal representation from each conference. 

 
1. Leadership Development 

(including clergy and laity) 
 
Team Convener – Kimberly Green (kim23rn@hotmail.com)  
Rev. Donnetta Peaks (dpeaks@wocumc.org) 
Rev. Karen Cook (kcook@wocumc.org) 
Rev. Ed Fashbaugh (efashbaug@eocumc.com)  

 
2. Church Development  

(including revitalization, new ministry/church starts, ongoing education, and circuits) 
 

Team Convener – Rev. Leroy Chambliss (l.f.chambliss@sbcglobal.net) 
Rev. Beth Ortiz (bortiz@eocumc.com)  
Brad Aycock (baycock@wocumc.org)  
Rev. Sara Thomas (sthomas@wocumc.org)  

 
3. Ministry with Young People Development 

(including camps) 
 
Team Convener – Thomas Lewis (tlewis4299@gmail.com) 
Rev. Karen Cook (kcook@wocumc.org) 
Rev. Ed Fashbaugh (efashbaug@eocumc.com) 

 
4. Joint Missional Development  

(with priorities and objectives for both local and global missions) 
 
Team Convener – Rev. Hyeran Lee Yu (wellingtonfirstumcpastor@gmail.com)  
Rev. Karen Cook (kcook@wocumc.org) 
Rev. Ed Fashbaugh (efashbaug@eocumc.com) 

 
5. Redistricting 

 
Team Convener – Catherine Kang (kangcatherine1@gmail.com) 
Rev. Mark Chow (mchow@wocumc.org) 
Rev. Angela Lewis (alewis@eocumc.com)  

 
6. Appointment Making  

(including minimum salaries, moving expenses, profiles, and itineracy) 
  
Team Convener – Rev. Heidi Welch (Pastor@brecksvilleumc.com)  
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Rev. Mark Chow (mchow@wocumc.org) 
Rev. Angela Lewis (alewis@eocumc.com)  

 
7. Clergy Benefits  

(including how to bill churches for health care) 
 
Team Convener – Rev. Armando Arellano (pastoreastshore@gmail.com)  
Grace Welch (gwelch@wocumc.org)  
Robin Whitacre (robin@eocumc.com)  

 
8. Database and Reporting Needs for All Departments 

(including how data will be entered, edited, and retrieved) 
 
Team Convener – Leslie Hall (lvhall@fuse.net)   
Brenda Vacarro (vaccarb@eocumc.com)  
Jill Philipp (jphilipp@wocumc.org)  

 
9. Financial Reporting Needs  

 
Team Convener – Rev. Steve Stultz Costello (sstultzcostello@mentorumc.org)  
Bill Brownson (bbrownson@wocumc.org)  
Vera Milanovic (vmilanovic@eocumc.com)  

 
10. Property Considerations 

(including the episcopal residence, closed church properties, and office needs) 
 

Team Convener – Rev. Randy May (rwmay64@gmail.com)  
Bill Brownson (bbrownson@wocumc.org)  

  Julie Hurtig (j-hurtig@onu.edu)  
Vera Milanovic (vmilanovic@eocumc.com)  

 
11. Legal Considerations 

 
Team Convener – Vera Milanovic (vmilanovic@eocumc.com)  
Rev. Ed Peterson (epeterson@eocumc.com)  
Rev. Linda Middelberg (lmiddelberg@wocumc.org)  
Conference Chancellors  

 
12. Staffing  

 
Team Convener – Rev. Ed Peterson (epeterson@eocumc.com) 
Rev. Linda Middelberg (lmiddelberg@wocumc.org)  

 
13. Communications 

(including Communications departments in the future) 
 
Team Convener – Janet George (janetlynngeorge@gmail.com)  
Kay Panovec (kpanovec@wocumc.org)  
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Rick Wolcott (wolcott@eocumc.com)  
 

14. Technology  
(including networks, emails, and systems) 

 
Team Convener – Wade Giffin (wgiffin@trinityumchurch.com)  
Rick Wolcott (wolcott@eocumc.com)  
Steven Schneider (sschneider@wocumc.org)  

 
15. Affiliated Organizations 

 
Team Convener – Julie Hurtig (j-hurtig@onu.edu) 
Rev. Ed Fashbaugh (efashbaug@eocumc.com) 
Bill Brownson (bbrownson@wocumc.org)  

 
16. Foundations 

 
Team Convener – Bill Brownson (bbrownson@wocumc.org)  
Brian Sheetz (brian@eoumf.org)  

  Susan Black (sblack@wocumc.org)  
 

17. Board of Ministries  
 

Team Convener – Rev. Dianne Tobey Covault (pastordiannetc@gmail.com)  
Rev. Donnetta Peaks (dpeaks@wocumc.org)  
Rev. Jon Priebe (jonpriebe7@gmail.com)  
Rev. Barry Burns (barryburns94@gmail.com)  

 
18. Nominations/Leadership Structure 

 
Team Convener – Rev. Linda Middelberg (lmiddelberg@wocumc.org)  
Rev. Ed Fashbaugh (efashbaug@eocumc.com) 
Rev. Karen Cook (kcook@wocumc.org)  

 
19. Apportionments 

 
Team Convener – David Scott 
Bill Brownson (bbrownson@wocumc.org)  
Vera Milanovic (vmilanovic@eocumc.com)  
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